
Site Code: ____________ 

1 

May 2023 

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP) 
APPLICATION TOTO AMEND BROWNFIELD

CLEANUP AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on completing this application. 

Submission of a full BCP application will be required should this application be determined to bebe a major 

amendment. If the amendment seeks to add or subtract more than an insignificant acreage of property to the 

BCA, applicants are encouraged to consult with the DEC project team prior to submitting this application.

PART I.I. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION

1. Check the appropriate box(es) below based on the nature of the amendment modification(s) requested:

Amendment to modify the existing BCA (check one or more boxes below):

Add applicant(s)

Substitute applicant(s)

Remove applicant(s)

Change in name of applicant(s)

Amendment to reflect a transfer of title to all oror part of the brownfield site:

a.a. A copy of the recorded deed must be provided. Is this attached? Yes NoNo

b.b. Change in ownership Additional owner (such as a beneficial owner)

c.c. Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form should have been submitted prior
to a transfer of ownership. If this has not yet been submitted, include the form with this
application. Is this form attached? Yes NoNo Submitted on: __________

Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing BCACA

Amendment to expand or reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing BCA

Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens or Richmond Counties ONLY: amendment to request 
determination that the site is eligible for tangible property credit component of the brownfield 
redevelopment tax credit.

Other (explain in detail below)

2. REQUIRED: Please provide a brief narrative describing the specific requests included in this amendment:

C231102

This Amendment Application seeks toto modify the BCA toto reflect the change inin ownership from
Requestor HPHP 3875 Ninth Avenue Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. toto Requestor HPHP
Sherman Creek Housing Development Fund Company Inc. This Amendment Application also
reflects a change inin beneficial ownership since the last amendment – from 207 Street Owner LLC toto
Sherman Creek Owner LLC and Sherman Creek LIHTC Owner LLC and a change inin address from
3875 9th Avenue NY, NYNY 10034 toto 375 West 207 Street NY,NY 10034 based onon the designated
building entrance.









Site Code: ____________ 

5 

May 2023 

SECTION V: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND REQUESTED CHANGES 
Complete this section only if property is being added to or removed from the site, a lot merger or other 
change to site SBL(s) has occurred, or if modifying the site address for any reason.

1. Property information on current agreement (as modified by any previous amendments, if applicable):

ADDRESS:

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE:

CURRENT PROPERTY INFORMATION TOTAL ACREAGE OF CURRENT SITE:

PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE 

2. Requested change (check appropriate boxes below):

a. Addition of property (may require additional citizen participation depending on the nature of the
expansion – see instructions)

PARCELS ADDED: 

PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE 

TOTAL ACREAGE TO BE ADDED: __________

b. Reduction of property

PARCELS REMOVED: 

PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE 

TOTAL ACREAGE TO BE REMOVED: __________

c. Change to SBL (e.g., lot merge, subdivision, address change)

NEW PROPERTY INFORMATION: 

PARCEL ADDRESS SECTION BLOCK LOT ACREAGE 

3. TOTAL REVISED SITE ACREAGE: _________

4. For all changes requested in this section, documentation must be provided. Required
attachments are listed in the application instructions. Is the required documentation
attached?

Y N 

3875 9th Avenue

New York, NY 10034

3875 9th Avenue New York, NY 10034 2188 1 1.64

375 West 207 Street New York, NY 2188 1 1.64

C231102

1.64









Site Code: _c_23_11_0_2 __

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES: EXISTING APPLICANT(S) 
An authorized representative of each applicant must complete and sign the appropriate section (individual or 
entity) below. Attach addftiQnal pages as needed. 

(Individual) 
I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in 
Section I above and that I am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or 
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA 
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department. 

Date: ______ _ Signature: ______________________ _ 
Print Name: ______________ _ 

(Entity) 
I hereby affirm that I am authorized signatory (title) of 207 Street Owner LLC (entity) which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this 
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. Elis. Weiss's signature 
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective 
upon signature by the Department. 

n� Date: )0. � .;G}) Signature: .//, 

Print Name: Eli S. Weiss

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS 

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT 

Status of Agreement: 

□ PARTICIPANT □ VOLUNTEER
A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site
at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 02/23/2017

Signature by the Department: 

DATED: ______ _ 

May 2023 

A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the contamination.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

By: 

Janet E Brown, Assistant Director 
Division of Environmental Remediation 

9 

11-21-2023



Site Code: _c2_3_11_0_2 __

STATEMENT OF CERT-IFICATION AND SIGNATURES: EXISTING APPLICANT(S) 

An authotrized representative of each applicant must com�Jete and sign 1he appropriate seetion (individual 0r

entil¥) l!Jelew. Aftaeh adaifi0nal pages as needed.

(Individual)
I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section I above and that I am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: ______ _ Signature: _______________________ 
Print Name: ______________ _

(Entity)
I hereby affirm that I am authorized signatory (title) of J .207 ST LLC
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section I
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. Jorg 

below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the SCA
upon signature by t e Department. � 

(entity) which is a party to the
ave and that I am aware of this

ardruga's signature
plication, which will be effective

Date: / Z Z Signature: ��----.,.......,.t--t,-�.,,....__----t--i----------
Print Name: Jorge Mardruga

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING P GE FOR SUBMITTAL NSTRUCTIONS 

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL E COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT 

Status of Agreement:

□ PARTICIPANT □ VOLUNTEER 
A requestor who either ( 1) was the owner of the site
at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the 
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a 
result of ownership, operation of or involvement with 
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 02/23/2017

Signature by the Department:

DATED: _____ _

May 2023

A requestor other than a participant, including a 
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of 
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the contamination.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

By:

Janet E Brown, Assistant Director 
Division of Environmental Remediation 

9

11-21-2023



Site Code: _c2_3_11_0_2 __

STATEMBNT OF CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES: EXISTING APPLICANT(S) 
An authorized tepresentatlve of eaqh agplicant must complete anCil sign the appmpfiate section (ln<Jlfviduat or 
entity) below. 'Attach adaitlonal pa�es as needfJcl. 

(Individual) 

I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in 
Section I above and that I am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or 
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA 
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department. 

Date: ______ _ Signature: ______________________ _ 

Print Name: ______________ _ 

(Entity) 

I hereby affirm that I am aulh0rized signatory (title) of MFC Realty Corp. (entity) which is a party to the 
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this 
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. Jo e Mardruga's signature 
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BC Application, which will be effective 
upon signature by the Department. 

Date: ro/, i I l 3 Signature: �;:_;__:;___--1:....4-�----l.<::....._ _ __,__..,L..-_______ _ 

Print Name: Jorge Mardruga

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING AGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS 

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT 

Status of Agreement: 

□ PARTICIPANT □ VOLUNTEER
A requestor who either ( 1) was the owner of the site
at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 02/23/2017

Signature by the Department: 

DATED: _ ____ _ 

May 2023 

A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the contamination.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

By: 

Janet E Brown, Assistant Director 
Division of Environmental Remediation 

9 

11-21-2023



Site Code: c2J1102 -----

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES: EXISTING APPLICANT($) 
A/:1 authorized representative oT eao'h applicant must complete and sign the appropriatf# section (individual or 
entity) below. Attach addlfi@nal pages as needed.

(Individual) 
I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in 
Section I above and that I am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or 
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA 
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department. 

Date: ______ _ Signature: ______________________ _ 
Print Name: ______________ _ 

(Entity) 
I hereby affirm that I am aulhorlzed signatory (title) of Sherman Creek MaSler enant LLC (entity) which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this 
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. Elis. Weiss's signature 
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BC

�
Appli ation, which will be effective 

upon signature by the Department. 
!!A � Date: \0 ,i-)_()�3> Signature: � ; ---------�-�-----------

Print Name: Eli S. Weiss

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS 

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT 

Status of Agreement: 

□ PARTICIPANT □ VOLUNTEER
A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site
at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 02/23/2017 

Signature by the Department: 

DATED: _____ _ 

May 2023 

A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the contamination.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

By: 

Janet E Brown, Assistant Director 
Division of Environmental Remediation 

9 

11-21-2023



Site Code: _c2_J_11_02 __ _

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICA1110N AND SIGNATURES: EXISTING APPLICANT(S) 
An auth(!)rized reprres�ntative ef each app/fcar'lt must complete and sign the appropriate se'cUon (indiVialual Gt 
entity) below. Attach addffionaf pages .as nee<iled. 

(Individual) 
I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in 
Section I above and that I am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or 
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA 
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department. 

Date: ______ _ Signature: ______________________ _ 
Print Name: ______________ _ 

(Entity) 
I hereby affirm that I am aulhorized signatory (title) of Sherman Creek Owner LLC (entity) which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this 
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. Ells. Weiss's signature 
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Ap

�
licati , which will be effective 

upon signature by �he Department. 
,J''l, 

Date: JO. 'a. JO )..3 Signature: Y//,--

Print Name: Eli S. Weiss

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS 

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT 

Status of Agreement: 

□ PARTICIPANT □ VOLUNTEER
A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site
at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement with
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 02/23/2017 

Signature by the Department: 

DATED: _____ _ 

May 2023 

A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the contamination.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

By: 

Janet E Brown, Assistant Director 
Division of Environmental Remediation  

9 

11-21-2023



Site Code: c231102 

(Individual) 

I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in 
Section I above and that I am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or 
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA 
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department. 

Date: ______ _ Signature: ______________________ _ 

Print Name: ______________ _ 

(Entity) 

I hereby affirm that I am President (title) of ""-""""'"°""""0o"".,,...,..."""'"""-•""" (entity} which is a party to the 
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this 
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. _ Jamie smarr's ____ signature 
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA App11cat10n, wnich will be effective 
upon signature by the Department. ... 

Date:/ q/�2-3 Signature: -1�c--t-----Cl4m_' __ a-vt--_________ _ 

Print Name: Jamie Smarr ---------------
PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS 

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT 

Status of Agreement: 

0 PARTICIPANT □ VOLUNTEER
A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site 
at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is 
otherwise a person responsible for the 
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a 
result of ownership, operation of or involvement with 
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination. 

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 02/23/2017

Signature by the Department: 

DATED: _____ _ 

May 2023 

A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the contamination.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

By: 

Janet E Brown, Assistant Director 
Division of Environmental Remediation 

9 

11-21-2023

cds
Text Box
10/25/23




(Individual) 
I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in 
Section I above and that I am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or 
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the SCA 
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department. 

Date: ______ _ Signature: ______________________ _ 
Print Name: 

---------------

(Entity) 
I hereby affirm that I am President (title) of ...,.,.....,, ..... � ... ..,,,...__,...,.,.,.,_,,..,, (entity) which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this 
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application .. Jamie Smarr's ____ signature 
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective 
upon signatyre by the Department.

� 
n /L _ � -· . ... 

Date: / o/1/� Signature: -�_,_ _____ vocr __ rr_� __ L, _________ _
Print Name: Jamie Smarr

---------------

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS 

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT 

Status of Agreement: 

□ PARTICIPANT □ VOLUNTEER
A requester who either ( 1) was the owner of the site
at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement with
the site subseouent to the disposal of contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 02/23/2017 

Signature by the Department: 

DATED: _____ _ 

May 2023 

A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the contamination.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

By: 

Janet E Brown, Assistant Director 
Division of Environmental Remediation 

9 

11-21-2023

cds
Text Box
10/25/23




Site Code: _c2_3_11_0_2 __ 

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES: EXISTING APPLICANT(S) 
An authorized representative of each applicant must complete and sign the appropriate section (individual or 
entity) below. Attach additional pages as needed. 

(Individual) 
I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in 
Section I above and that I am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or 
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA 
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department. 

Date: _ _.jD=-1-· I ....... l:_--z__:_�_ Signatur;-:J,•
Print Name: _______ ....;;_�_t__,l,...,u> .... Ja...:::>......;:7;;..___ 

(Entity) 
I hereby affirm that I am auth0rized signatory (title) of Sherman Creek LIHTC Owner LLN (entity) which is a party to the 
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this 
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. __________ signature 
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective 
upon signature by the Department. 47 AA - · ,J 

Date: \0 · l1 -""L3 Signature: --:-......------------'-P _ ____;:_ __ I., 1/ __ vv_--_____ _ 
Print Name: --------===�:::.._\_· ---'WIC.....-e=-i c;.cs __

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS 

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT 

Status of Agreement: 

0 PARTICIPANT □ VOLUNTEER
A requestor who either (1) was the owner of the site 
at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is 
otherwise a person responsible for the 
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a 
result of ownership, operation of or involvement with 
the site subseauent to the disoosal of contamination. 

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 02/23/2017

Signature by the Department: 

DATED: _____ _ 

May 2023 

A requestor other than a participant, including a
requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the contamination.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

By: 

Janet E Brown, Assistant Director 
Division of Environmental Remediation  

9 

11-21-2023











BCA Amendment Supplement  

Section I Name of Current Applicants:  

1. J.207 ST LLC  

2. MFC Realty Corp. 

3. 207 Street Owner LLC 

4. Sherman Creek Master Tenant LLC 

5. Sherman Creek Owner LLC 

6. HP 3875 Ninth Avenue Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. 

7. HP Sherman Creek Housing Development Fund Company Inc. 

cds
Text Box
8.   Sherman Creek LIHTC Owner LLC












































 

Fig. 1

  207TH STREET/ 9TH AVENUE

  375 WEST 207TH STREET

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10034

J.207 ST LLC AND MFC REALTY CORP.

FLORAL PARK, NY

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

SITE LOCATION

OCTOBER 2023Project 1801342

Consultants

0

SCALE:

500 1000

1" = 500'

SOURCE:

USGS CENTRAL PARK QUADRANGLE MAP

375 WEST 207TH ST

NEW YORK, NY
























































